INVENTORY OF MERCURY RELEASES IN SOUTH
AFRICA

PREPARED FOR THE

.l environmental affairs

D parireant
i o Enwercnmental Affairs
W‘ REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PRIVATE BAG X447
0001 PRETORIA

by

AJUA Environmental Consultants

Greening e evinorment Wnowgf coruuliancy

AJUA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS CC
PO BOX 90002, GARSFONTEIN
PRETORIA

2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
AJUA Environmental Consultants gratefully acknowledges the support provided by the

Chemical Division, Department of Environmental Affairs, South Africa, other government departments,
Groundwork, Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning, Cape Town, Research
Institutions and others. We thank, particularly the following individuals for providing technical

information:

Ms Nolu Gwayi: Director, Chemicals

Mr Tebogo Sebego: Assistant Director, Chemicals

Mr Rico Euripidou: Groundwork, Durban

Ms Joy Learner: Department of Environmental Affairs and Development
Planning, Private Bag 9086, Cape Town 8000, South Africa;

Jakob Maag: COWI Consultancy, Denmark

ABBREVIATIONS

AMAP: The Arctic Monitoring and Assessment Programme;

EU: European Union;

FAO: Food and Agriculture Organization;

FGD: Flue gas desulfurization; process of/equipment for primarily minimizing
emissions of sulphur from combustion flue gases;

GEF: Global Environment Facility;

Hg: Mercury;

Hg": Elemental mercury;

Hg*": Divalent mercury - the dominating mercury form in organic and inorganic

mercury compounds. In the atmosphere, mercury species with divalent
mercury are more easily washed out of the air with precipitation and deposited
than elemental mercury;

Hg,: Particulate mercury - mercury bound in, or adsorbed on, particulate material.
In the atmosphere, particulate mercury is deposited much faster than
elemental mercury;

IARC: International Agency for Research on Cancer;
ILO: International Labor Organization;
IPCS: International Programme on Chemical Safety;



Kg: kilogram;

lorL: litre;

LCs: Lethal concentration, 50%; concentration of toxic substance in a medium (for
example water) at which 50% of the individuals in the toxicity test sample die;
a unit used to describe the level of toxicity of a substance to a specific species,
for example fish;

L Dso: Lethal dose, 50%; dose (intake) of a toxic substance at which 50% of the
individuals in the toxicity test sample die; a unit used to describe the level
of toxicity of a substance to a specific species, for example in laboratory
tests on mice, birds or other animals;

Life-time: In atmospheric physio-chemistry: Time during which the first order processes
(or totality of the first order processes) of scavenging results in mercury
species mass reduction in e times in a geophysical reservoir; for a reservoir
with homogeneous mercury species distribution the life-time is equal to the
ratio of the mass contained in the reservoir to scavenging rate. Since the mass
of mercury in the reservior left to be reacted or removed decreases over time,
the amount reacted or removed per unit of time decreases in a natural
logarithmic fashion. For example, a lifetime of mercury of one year, does not
mean that it would all be gone in one year if emissions were zero. It means
that the rate of removal at the start of the time period in terms of mass per
unit time would remove it all in one year, but since the rate of removal
decreases as the mass of mercury left decreased, the amount of mercury left
after one year would be (1/e) times the initial mass, where "e" is 2.71828183
defined to 8 decimals. In descriptions of life-cycles of products: The time span
from when the product is put into use (usually time of purchase) until it is no
longer used or discarded:;

Load The intensity of input of pollutants to a given ecosystem from the environment;
atmospheric load - the intensity of input from the atmosphere;
LOEL.: Lowest observed effect level (also called LOAEL — lowest observed adverse

effect level); for toxic or other effects imposed on organisms or experienced by
humans;

LRTAP Convention: Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution;

M: meter;

MethylHg or MeHg: methylmercury;

metric ton: 1000 kg;

mg: Milligram (10° gram);

MSC-E: Meteorological Synthesizing Centre — East (associated with the



MSW:
MW:

MWC:
MWh:

Natural emission:;

NEMA:
Ng:
NGO:
NRC:
OECD:
Pg:
PM:
POPs:
Ppb:
Ppm:
PS:

Re-emission:

RfD:

SCR:

SDA:

Slag:

SNCR:

LRTAP Convention);

Municipal solid waste;

Megawatt;

Municipal waste combustor;

Megawatt-hour;

Mercury input to the atmosphere, which is not connected with
current or previous human activity;

National Electrical Manufacturers Association (in the USA)
Nanogram (10 gram);

Non-governmental organization;

National Research Council of the United States of America;
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development;
Picogram (10™*? gram);

Particulate matter

Persistent Organic Pollutants;

Parts per billion;

parts per million;

Particle scrubber; equipment designed to reduce emissions of
particles from combustion flue gases

Secondary input of mercury to the atmosphere from geochemical
reservoirs (soil, sea water, fresh water bodies) where mercury has
been accumulating as a result of previous and current human
activity;

Reference dose; term used in evaluation of risk of toxic effects
various chemicals (such as methylmercury) on humans; the RfD is
defined by US EPA as an estimate (with uncertainty spanning
perhaps an order of magnitude) of a daily exposure to the human
population (including sensitive subgroups) that is likely to be
without an appreciable risk of deleterious effects during a lifetime.
Selective catalytic reduction; equipment designed to reduce
emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;

Spray dryer adsorber system; equipment designed to reduce
emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;
Waste material produced when coal is dug from the earth, or a
substance produced by mixing chemicals with metal that has been
heated until it is liquid in order to remove unwanted substances from
it.

Selective non-catalytic reduction; equipment designed to reduce
emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;



TLV:

TWA:

UN:

UNCED:
UNEP:

US EPA:

USA:

Wet deposition -

WHO

Threshold limit value;

Time weighted average;

United Nations;

United Nations Conference on Environment and Development;
United Nations Environment Programme;

Environmental Protection Agency of the United States of America;
United States of America;

Flux of substance from the atmosphere onto the underlying

surface with atmospheric precipitation;

World Health Organization;



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABBREVIATIONS

PART ONE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
Introduction
OBJECTIVES

METHODS

RESULTS

CONCLUSION

PART TWO

CHAPTER 1:

INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND AND MOTIVATION

111

UNEP INITIATIVE ON MERCURY RELEASES

1.2 OBIJECTIVE
1.3 TERMS OF REFERNCE (ToR)

CHAPTER 2:

LITERATURE REVIEW

2 IDENTITY AND PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

2.1 MERCURY

2.1.1 OCCURRENCE

2.1.2 ELEMENTAL MERCURY

2.1.3 INORGANIC MERCURY

2.1.4 ORGANIC MERCURY

2.2 SOURCES OF HUMAN EXPOSURE

2.2.1  Extraction and use of Fuels/Energy Sources

2.2.2  Primary metal production

2.2.3  Production of other minerals & materials with mercury impurities
2.2.10 Crematoria

2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORT, DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSFORMATION
2.3.1  Environmental transformation

2.3.2  Air

2.4 THE TOXICOLOGICAL EFFECTS OF MERCURY

2.4.1  Methylmercury toxicity

2.4.2  Elemental and inorganic mercury toxicity

243 Mercury exposures and risk evaluation for humans

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL LEVELS AND HUMAN EXPOSURE

2.5.1 Levelsin fish

2.5.2 Mammalian predators

2.6 GLOBAL MERCURY EMISSION AND CONSUMPTION

2.7 MERCURY CONSUMPTIONS, EMISSIONS AND LEVELS IN SOUTH AFRICA
2.7.1  Coal combustion in power stations

2.7.2  Coal combustion in coal gasification process

2.7.3  Crude oil refining

2.7.4 Cement production

2.7.5 Ferrous metal (iron and steel) production

2.7.6  Coal combustion for residential heating

2.7.7  Production of primary metals (non-ferrous)

2.7.8  Artisanal and small-scale gold mining activities

10
10
10
10
11
12
13

15

15
15
15
19
19

20

20
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
24
24
27
27
27
27
30
32
33
33
34
35
36
36
48
48
49
49
50
50
51
51
52



2.7.9  Mercury in other environmental media

2.7.9.1 General waste

2.7.9.2 Medical waste

2.7.9.3 Consumer products

2794 Mercury in hair

2.7.9.5 Mercury in fish

2.7.9.6 Mercury in sediment

2.7.9.8 Mercury in surface water

2.7.9.9 Monitoring Hg emissions in South Africa

2.8 INCIDENCE OF MERCURY CONTAMINATION IN SOUTH AFRICA

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN
3.2.1 Extraction and use of Fuels/Energy Sources
3.2.2  Primary (Virgin) metal production

3.2.3  Production of other minerals & materials with mercury impurities

3.2.4 Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes

3.2.5 Consumer products with intentional use of mercury
3.2.6  Other intentional products/processes uses

3.2.7  Production of recycled metals

3.2.8  Waste Incineration

3.2.9 Waste deposition/landfilling and wastewater treatment
3.2.10 Crematoria

3.2.11 Potential Hotspots

3.2.12 Mercury levels in fish

3.3 DATA COLLECTION PLAN

3.3.1 Indicative method

3.3.3  Simplifications and limitations in the design of Inventory Level 1

CHAPTER 4:  RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTRODUCTION
4.2 Data collection Plan
4.3 Mercury release source types present
4.4 Summary of mercury inputs to society
4.5 Summary of mercury releases

4.6 DATA AND INVENTORY ON ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND FUEL
4.6.1 Data description
4.6.2 Background calculations and approximations
4.6.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up
4.7 DATA AND INVENTORY ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION OF METALS
4.7.1 Data description
4.7.2  Background calculations and approximations
4.7.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up
4.8 DATA AND INVENTORY ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND
PROCESSING WITH INTENTIONAL MERCURY USE
4.8.1 Data description
4.8.2 Background calculations and approximations
4.8.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up
4.9 DATA AND INVENTORY ON WASTE HANDLING AND RECYCLING

PRODUCTION

AND RAW MATERIALS

52
52
53
53
53
54
54
55
55
57

58

58
58
58
58
58
59
59
59
60
60
60
60
61
61
61
61
62

64

64
64
66
68
71

75
75
75
75
76
76
76
76
77
77
77
77
77
77



4.9.1 Data description

4.9.2 Background calculations and approximations

4.9.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up

4.10 DATA AND INVENTORY ON GENERAL CONSUMPTION OF MERCURY
MERCURY AND AS MERCURY CONTAINING SUBSTANCES
4.10.1 Data description

4.10.2 Dental amalgam fillings

4.10.3 Manometers

4.10.4 Light sources with mercury

4.10.5 Batteries

4.10.6 Biocides and Pesticides

4.10.7 Paints

4.10.8 Pharmaceuticals for human and veterinary uses
4.10.9 Cosmetics and related products

4.10.10 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up

4.11 DATA AND INVENTORY ON CREMATORIA AND CEMETERIES
4.11.1 Data description for crematoria and cemeteries
4.11.2 Background calculations and approximations

4.11.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up

4.12 POTENTIAL HOTSPOTS

4.13 MERCURY LEVELS IN FISH

4.14 LEGISLATION

4.14.1 International response

4.14.2 National Response

CHAPTER5: CONCLUSIONS AND GAPS

5.1 CONCLUSION
5.2 DATA INFORMATION GAPS

5.2.1
5.2.2

National
Global

CHAPTER 6: RECOMMENDATIONS

6.1 PREVENTION AND CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES AND PRACTICES

6.1.1 REDUCING CONSUMPTION OF RAW MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS THAT GENERATE MERCURY

RELEASES

6.1.2 SUBSTITUTION OF PRODUCTS AND PROCESSES CONTAINING OR USING MERCURY

6.1.3  Controlling mercury emissions through end-of-pipe techniques

R1A1 NMarriiri wwiacta manaaamant

s —= ‘=2 — LA .
FREER, TR SR 4T :

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 15595

77
78
78

IN PRODUCTS, AS METAL

78
79
79
79
80
80
80
80
81
81
81
82
82
82
82
83
83
83
83
83

85

85
86
86
88

90

90

91

91

92
a”




