INVENTORY OF MERCURY RELEASES IN SOUTH AFRICA

PREPARED FOR THE



environmental affairs Department: Environmental Affairs REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

PRIVATE BAG X447 0001 PRETORIA

by

AJUA Environmental Consultants Greening the environment through consultancy

AJUA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS CC PO BOX 90002, GARSFONTEIN PRETORIA

2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

AJUA Environmental Consultants gratefully acknowledges the support provided by the Chemical Division, Department of Environmental Affairs, South Africa, other government departments, Groundwork, Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning, Cape Town, Research Institutions and others. We thank, particularly the following individuals for providing technical information:

Ms Nolu Gwayi: Mr Tebogo Sebego:	Director, Chemicals Assistant Director, Chemicals
Mr Rico Euripidou:	Groundwork, Durban
Ms Joy Learner:	Department of Environmental Affairs and Development Planning, Private Bag 9086, Cape Town 8000, South Africa;
Jakob Maag:	COWI Consultancy, Denmark

ABBREVIATIONS

AMAP:	The Arctic Monitoring and Assessment Programme;
EU:	European Union;
FAO:	Food and Agriculture Organization;
FGD:	Flue gas desulfurization; process of/equipment for primarily minimizing
	emissions of sulphur from combustion flue gases;
GEF:	Global Environment Facility;
Hg:	Mercury;
Hg ⁰ :	Elemental mercury;
Hg ²⁺ :	Divalent mercury - the dominating mercury form in organic and inorganic
	mercury compounds. In the atmosphere, mercury species with divalent
	mercury are more easily washed out of the air with precipitation and deposited
	than elemental mercury;
Hg _p :	Particulate mercury - mercury bound in, or adsorbed on, particulate material.
	In the atmosphere, particulate mercury is deposited much faster than
	elemental mercury;
IARC:	International Agency for Research on Cancer;
ILO:	International Labor Organization;
IPCS:	International Programme on Chemical Safety;

Kg:	kilogram;
l or L :	litre;
LC ₅₀ :	Lethal concentration, 50%; concentration of toxic substance in a medium (for example water) at which 50% of the individuals in the toxicity test sample die; a unit used to describe the level of toxicity of a substance to a specific species, for example fish;
LD ₅₀ :	Lethal dose, 50%; dose (intake) of a toxic substance at which 50% of the individuals in the toxicity test sample die; a unit used to describe the level of toxicity of a substance to a specific species, for example in laboratory tests on mice, birds or other animals;
Life-time:	In atmospheric physio-chemistry: Time during which the first order processes
	(or totality of the first order processes) of scavenging results in mercury
	species mass reduction in e times in a geophysical reservoir; for a reservoir
	with homogeneous mercury species distribution the life-time is equal to the
	ratio of the mass contained in the reservoir to scavenging rate. Since the mass
	of mercury in the reservior left to be reacted or removed decreases over time,
	the amount reacted or removed per unit of time decreases in a natural
	logarithmic fashion. For example, a lifetime of mercury of one year, does not
	mean that it would all be gone in one year if emissions were zero. It means
	that the rate of removal at the start of the time period in terms of mass per
	unit time would remove it all in one year, but since the rate of removal
	decreases as the mass of mercury left decreased, the amount of mercury left
	after one year would be (1/e) times the initial mass, where "e" is 2.71828183
	defined to 8 decimals. In descriptions of life-cycles of products: The time span
	from when the product is put into use (usually time of purchase) until it is no
	longer used or discarded;
Load	The intensity of input of pollutants to a given ecosystem from the environment;
	atmospheric load - the intensity of input from the atmosphere;
LOEL:	Lowest observed effect level (also called LOAEL - lowest observed adverse
	effect level); for toxic or other effects imposed on organisms or experienced by
	humans;
LRTAP Convention	: Convention on Long-Range Transboundary Air Pollution;

M :	meter;	
MethylHg or MeHg:	methylmercury;	
metric ton:	1000 kg;	
mg:	Milligram (10 ⁻³ gram);	
MSC-E:	Meteorological Synthesizing Centre - East (associated with the	

	LRTAP Convention);
MSW:	Municipal solid waste;
MW :	Megawatt;
MWC:	Municipal waste combustor;
MWh:	Megawatt-hour;
Natural emission:	Mercury input to the atmosphere, which is not connected with
	current or previous human activity;
NEMA:	National Electrical Manufacturers Association (in the USA)
Ng:	Nanogram (10 ⁻⁹ gram);
NGO:	Non-governmental organization;
NRC:	National Research Council of the United States of America;
OECD:	Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development;
Pg:	Picogram (10 ⁻¹² gram);
PM:	Particulate matter
POPs:	Persistent Organic Pollutants;
Ppb:	Parts per billion;
Ppm:	parts per million;
PS:	Particle scrubber; equipment designed to reduce emissions of
	particles from combustion flue gases
Re-emission:	Secondary input of mercury to the atmosphere from geochemical
	reservoirs (soil, sea water, fresh water bodies) where mercury has
	been accumulating as a result of previous and current human
	activity;
RfD:	Reference dose; term used in evaluation of risk of toxic effects
	various chemicals (such as methylmercury) on humans; the RfD is
	defined by US EPA as an estimate (with uncertainty spanning
	perhaps an order of magnitude) of a daily exposure to the human
	population (including sensitive subgroups) that is likely to be
	without an appreciable risk of deleterious effects during a lifetime.
SCR:	Selective catalytic reduction; equipment designed to reduce
	emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;
SDA:	Spray dryer adsorber system; equipment designed to reduce
	emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;
Slag:	Waste material produced when coal is dug from the earth, or a
	substance produced by mixing chemicals with metal that has been
	heated until it is liquid in order to remove unwanted substances from
	it.
SNCR:	Selective non-catalytic reduction; equipment designed to reduce
	emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases;
SDA: Slag:	 emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases; Spray dryer adsorber system; equipment designed to reduce emissions of certain pollutants from combustion flue gases; Waste material produced when coal is dug from the earth, or a substance produced by mixing chemicals with metal that has been heated until it is liquid in order to remove unwanted substances from it. Selective non-catalytic reduction; equipment designed to reduce

Threshold limit value;
Time weighted average;
United Nations;
United Nations Conference on Environment and Development;
United Nations Environment Programme;
Environmental Protection Agency of the United States of America;
United States of America;
Flux of substance from the atmosphere onto the underlying
surface with atmospheric precipitation;
World Health Organization;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ABBREVIATIONS PART ONE EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Introduction OBJECTIVES METHODS RESULTS CONCLUSION	2 2 10 10 10 10 11 12 13
PART TWO	15
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION	15
1.1 BACKGROUND AND MOTIVATION	15
1.1.1 UNEP INITIATIVE ON MERCURY RELEASES	15
1.2 OBJECTIVE	19
1.3 TERMS OF REFERNCE (ToR)	19
CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	20
2 IDENTITY AND PHYSICAL/CHEMICAL PROPERTIES	20
2.1 MERCURY	20
2.1.1 OCCURRENCE	20
2.1.2 ELEMENTAL MERCURY	21
2.1.3 INORGANIC MERCURY	21
2.1.4 ORGANIC MERCURY	21
2.2 SOURCES OF HUMAN EXPOSURE	22
2.2.1 Extraction and use of Fuels/Energy Sources	23
2.2.2 Primary metal production	24
2.2.3 Production of other minerals & materials with mercury impurities	24
2.2.10 Crematoria	27
2.3 ENVIRONMENTAL TRANSPORT, DISTRIBUTION AND TRANSFORMATION	27
2.3.1 Environmental transformation	27
2.3.2 Air	27
2.4 THE TOXICOLOGICAL EFFECTS OF MERCURY	30
2.4.1 Methylmercury toxicity	32
2.4.2 Elemental and inorganic mercury toxicity	33
2.4.3 Mercury exposures and risk evaluation for humans	33
2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL LEVELS AND HUMAN EXPOSURE	34
2.5.1 Levels in fish	35
2.5.2 Mammalian predators	36
2.6 GLOBAL MERCURY EMISSION AND CONSUMPTION	36
2.7 MERCURY CONSUMPTIONS, EMISSIONS AND LEVELS IN SOUTH AFRICA	48
2.7.1 Coal combustion in power stations	48
2.7.2 Coal combustion in coal gasification process	40
2.7.3 Crude oil refining	49
2.7.4 Cement production	50
2.7.5 Ferrous metal (iron and steel) production	50
2.7.6 Coal combustion for residential heating	51
2.7.7 Production of primary metals (non-ferrous)	51
2.7.8 Artisanal and small-scale gold mining activities	52
	52

2.7.9 Mercury in other environmental media	52
2.7.9.1 General waste	52
2.7.9.2 Medical waste	53
2.7.9.3 Consumer products	53
2.7.9.4 Mercury in hair	53
2.7.9.5 Mercury in fish	55 54
-	-
2.7.9.6 Mercury in sediment	54
2.7.9.8 Mercury in surface water	55
2.7.9.9 Monitoring Hg emissions in South Africa	55
2.8 INCIDENCE OF MERCURY CONTAMINATION IN SOUTH AFRICA	57
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY	58
3.1 METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN	58
3.2 RESEARCH DESIGN	58
3.2.1 Extraction and use of Fuels/Energy Sources	58
3.2.2 Primary (Virgin) metal production	58
3.2.3 Production of other minerals & materials with mercury impurities	58
3.2.4 Intentional use of mercury in industrial processes	59
3.2.5 Consumer products with intentional use of mercury	59
3.2.6 Other intentional products/processes uses	59
3.2.7 Production of recycled metals	60
3.2.8 Waste Incineration	
	60 60
3.2.9 Waste deposition/landfilling and wastewater treatment	60 60
3.2.10 Crematoria	60
3.2.11 Potential Hotspots	61
3.2.12 Mercury levels in fish	61
3.3 DATA COLLECTION PLAN	61
3.3.1 Indicative method	61
3.3.3 Simplifications and limitations in the design of Inventory Level 1	62
CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	64
4.1 INTRODUCTION	64
4.2 Data collection Plan	64
4.3 Mercury release source types present	66
4.4 Summary of mercury inputs to society	68
4.5 Summary of mercury releases	71
4.5 Summary of mercury releases	/1
4.6 DATA AND INVENTORY ON ENERGY CONSUMPTION AND FUEL PRODUCTION	75
4.6.1 Data description	75
4.6.2 Background calculations and approximations	75
4.6.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	75
	76
	76
4.7.2 Background calculations and approximations	76
4.7.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	76
4.8 DATA AND INVENTORY ON DOMESTIC PRODUCTION AND	77
PROCESSING WITH INTENTIONAL MERCURY USE	77
4.8.1 Data description	77
4.8.2 Background calculations and approximations	77
4.8.3 Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	77
4.9 DATA AND INVENTORY ON WASTE HANDLING AND RECYCLING	77

4.9.1	Data description	77
4.9.2	Background calculations and approximations	78
4.9.3	Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	78
4.10	DATA AND INVENTORY ON GENERAL CONSUMPTION OF MERCURY IN PRODUCTS, A	S METAL
MERCU	IRY AND AS MERCURY CONTAINING SUBSTANCES	78
4.10.1	Data description	79
4.10.2	Dental amalgam fillings	79
4.10.3	Manometers	79
4.10.4	Light sources with mercury	80
4.10.5	Batteries	80
4.10.6	Biocides and Pesticides	80
4.10.7	Paints	80
4.10.8	Pharmaceuticals for human and veterinary uses	81
4.10.9	Cosmetics and related products	81
4.10.10	Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	81
4.11	DATA AND INVENTORY ON CREMATORIA AND CEMETERIES	82
4.11.1	Data description for crematoria and cemeteries	82
4.11.2	Background calculations and approximations	82
4.11.3	Data gaps and priorities for potential follow up	82
4.12	POTENTIAL HOTSPOTS	83
4.13	MERCURY LEVELS IN FISH	83
4.14	LEGISLATION	83
4.14.1	International response	83
4.14.2	National Response	83
CHAPTER	5: CONCLUSIONS AND GAPS	85
5.1 CON	ICLUSION	85
5.2 D	ATA INFORMATION GAPS	86
5.2.1	National	86
5.2.2	Global	88
CHAPTER	6: RECOMMENDATIONS	90
6.1 PRE	VENTION AND CONTROL TECHNOLOGIES AND PRACTICES	90
6.1.1	REDUCING CONSUMPTION OF RAW MATERIALS AND PRODUCTS THAT GENERATE MERCUR	Y
RELEAS	ES	91
6.1.2	SUBSTITUTION OF PRODUCTS AND PROCESSES CONTAINING OR USING MERCURY	91
6.1.3	Controlling mercury emissions through end-of-pipe techniques	92
611	Marcury waste management	۵٦

预览已结束, 完整报告链接和二维码如下:

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportId=5_15595

